Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited 05605411
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 2014 of 2012
Companies Court
(full name of court)
{a) Ingert full We
nams(s} and Neville Barry Kahn Robert James Harding Matthew James Cowlishaw
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) Athene Place Athene Place Four Brindleyplace
66 Sheoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane Birmingham
Londen London B12HZ
EC4A 3BQ EC4A 3BQ
administrators of the above cempany attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b} Insert date {b) 2 September 2012 (b) 21 February 2013
o
Signed MA\/\/
Joint Admistrator
Dated 2wslzn3

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information In the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Fevem

N oo

05/03/2013 #10
COMPANIES HOUSE

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
- 0121 632 6000
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited
(formerly Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited)
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

(“the Company”)

Court No 2014 of 2012

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY {AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

21 February 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry 'Kahn and Robert James Harding were appointed Joint
Admunstrators of Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited on 2 March 2012 The affaurs, business and
property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal hability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed 1n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James Harding
Delottte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmimngham

B1 2HZ

Telephone 0121 6%6 8661

Fax 0121 695 5555 '




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 2
2 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3
3 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5
4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 6
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 7
6  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 9
7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 2 March 2012 to 15

February 2013

3 * Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 2 March 2012 to 15 February 2013

4 Joint Admmnistrators’ time costs for the period 2 September 2012 to 15 February 2013
5 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6 Proof of Debt

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rulesll

‘the Administrators”

“the Company”

“the Bank” / "Secured Credifor”
“Deloite”

“the Court”

"QFCH"

‘EOS”

“Savills”

‘pp

"BLP”

“the Shopping Centre"
‘Pradera” / "Asset Manager”
"KLMY

"SIP 2 (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&W)"

“Eversheds”
‘Magclay Murray”
“Daniel Connal”
“Shepherds”

“BLP"

“Reche”

"Stevens Douglas”
“SIP7 (E&W)”

"SIP 9 (E&W)"

"Swip”

insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1886 (as amended) and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James
Harding of Delostte LLP

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited (in Admirustration)

Bank of Scotland plc

Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Estimated Quicome Statement

Savills plc (Managing Agents)

The Prescribed Part of the Company’'s net property subject {o Secition
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Market Gates Shopping Centre, Great Yarmouth

Pradera UK Limited

Kitchen La Frenais Morgan LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales} — Acquisition of
assets of Insolvent companies by direclors

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales) — Acquisition
of assets of insolvent companies by direciors

Eversheds LLP

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

Daniel Connal Partnership

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Roche Chartered Surveyors — Joint Letting Agents

Douglas Stevens & Co — Jaint Letting Agents

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {England & Wales) — General
presentation of accounts

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales) — Acguisition of
assets of Insolvent companies by directors

Scottish Widows Investment Parinersiip

Markel Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




11

12

13

INTRODUCTICN

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules to provide the
Creditors with an update on the progress of the Admmistration of the Company since our last
report to creditors dated 28 September 2012

Given the information previously prowvided in our earlier reports to crediors, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focused on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals which were deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice

under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 9 May 2012 are detailled In section 2 2
below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is atlached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Newlle Barry Kahn and Robert James Harding of Deloitte were
appointed Administrators of the Company by Bank of Scetland pic, The Mound, Edinburgh,
EH1 1Y2 on 2 March 2012, following the filng of a Notice of Appointment of Admunisirators
by the QFCH of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Counis of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {case number 2014 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointiy
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
inciuding updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/ukimarketgaieslimited

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutery notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices wili be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




21

22

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
f

Introduction

The Company was incorporated on 27 October 2005, as a property special purpose vehicle
and subsidiary of the Miller Group Limited, a house buiding, property development and
construction business The principal actvity of the business was the development and
subsequent letting of retail premises at the Market Gates Shopping Cenire, Great Yarmouth

As previously reportad to creditors, the Company had significant secured debts and therefore,
the Admnistrators concluded that a rescue of the Company as a going concern could not be
achieved

Consequently, the Administrators have appointed an Asset Manager to undertake a proactive
asset management strategy over a period of time to enhance the value of the Shopping
Centre prior to sate However, as the value of secured debt i1s in excess of the likely realisable
value of the Shopping Centre, the purpose of the Adminustration 1s the third objective, to
realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors

The Administrators’ proposals in order io achieve this objective, as noted above, were
deemed 1o have been approved on 9 May 2012

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

The Administraiors' deemed approved proposals are attached at Appendix 5 for your

information We have summarised below the progress and current status i respect of each of
the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the affars of the Company and
have been undertaking a senes of new letings and lease renewals prior
to marketing the Shopping Centre for sale

2 Investigations into the affars of the Company and conduct of the
directors prior to the appointment of the Administrators have been
undertaken and concluded In line with statutory and regulatory
requirements

3 The Administrators are authorised to agree secured, preferential and
unsecured credifor clams which will only be agreed should there be
sufficient funds to warrant a distribution to that class of crediter

4 No distnbutions have been made to date
5and 6 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company
7 No creditors’ commuttee was formed in respect of the Company

Accordingly, In the absence of any preferental clams against the
Company, approval has been sought and obtaned from the secured
creditor with regards to the basis, and drawing of Administrators’
remuneration and expenses

8 As It appears that there 1s no prospect of a distribution to unsecured
creditors, the Admirustrators are likely to seek the dissolution of the
Company

9 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




Accordingly, the secured creditor for the Company will agree that the
Administrators be discharged from ltability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing therr
report to creditors and vacating office

Further information n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors I1s contained in the following sections of this report

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




31

32

33

34

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

introduction

As previously reported, at the date of the Administrators’ appontment the sole asset of the
Company 1s the Shopping Centre in accordance with Rule 2 33(2)() of the Rules, we have
not Included an EOS for the purpose of this report on the basis that the value of the
development 1s commercially sensitive and its disclosure would prejudice the interests of
creditors Further information regarding the management and disposal of the Company's
assefs will be provided in subsequent progress reports

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an absiract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 2 March 2012 to 15 February 2013, being the most practicable date, in accordance with
SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarnsed the main asset realisations for the period since aur last
report

Asset realisations
Rent Receipts f Service Charge

Rental income of £1,124,925 has been recelved since our last report

Savills collect rent and service charge monies from the tenants and disburse property costs
from the service charge income against an agreed budget, reporting to the Adminustraters and
iransferning funds on a regular basis Funds held by Savills are not shown 1 the Receipts and
Payments account shown at Appendix 2

Bank Interest / Rates Refund

Bank interest of £4,584 and a rates refund of £4,006 has been received since our last report
A sundry refuna of £4 has been received from Northurmbrian Water

Estimated future realisations

As indicated at 3 1 above, the value of the development 15 commercially sensitive and If
disclosed would prejudice the interests of creditors  Further information regarding the
disposal of the Shopping Centre will be provided in subsequent reports

Estimated outcome for creditors

The otal unsecured creditors’ balance as at 2 March 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affars (excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders) 1s £477,270 59

After discharging the costs of the Administration it 1s estimated that there will not be sufficient
realsalions from assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly we do not expect any funds to be
avallable to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company other than possibly by
g distributon under the PP as noted below

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




41

42

43

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appomntment of the Adminisirators, and as set
out in the Statement of Affarrs 1s £36,874,264

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges dated 15 December 2005 and 9 January 2008 over
the freehold of the Shoppmg Centre and the Company's general assets

Preferential creditors

As the Company employed no staif as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment 1t 13
anticipated that there will be no preferential claims against the Company

The Prescribed Part

The PP by virtue of Section 176A (2) (a) of the Act, the Administraiors must make & PP of the
Company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s the
amount of the Company's property which would be avallable for the holders of floating
charges created by the Company but for this section

The PP applies where there are floating charge realsations, net of costs {o be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

s« 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property In excess of £10,000

« Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It 1s currently anticipated that the sale of the Shopping Centre will be captured by the Bank's
fixed charge Security As floating charge realisations will ether be limited or nil, the PP 1s
esttmated to be small or nil It may be necessary to make an application to Court to disapply
the PP under section 176A (5) of the Act where the cost of making the PP distnbution 1s
deemed disproportionate to the benefits

Unsecured creditors

As discussed in section 3 4, the total unsecured creditors’ balance as at 2 March 2012 per the
Directors’ Statements of Affars (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s
£477.271

After discharging the costs of the Administration 1t 1s estimated that thera will noi be sufficient
realisations from assets to fully repay the Bank Accordingly we do not expect any funds to be
avallable to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company other than possibly by
a distribution under the PP as noted above

Market Gates Shopping Ceatre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




51

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the inihial appointment period

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end afier one year unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

The witiai period of the appomtment was for twelve months commencing on 2 March 2012

Based upon the realisation strategy agreed with the Asset Manager, the Administrators
consider that a further 8 months is required in order o

+ Complete a number of further lettings,

e Market and sell the Shopping Centre,

« Finalise the Company's tax affairs, and

» Finalise all other gutstanding matters and close the Adminisiration

Approvat for an extension for a further 6 months will be sought from the Secured Creditor The
Admunistrators wili be regularly reviewing options to maximise realisations over an appropriate
timeline

Investigations

As part of the Adminsirators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Diwectors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 15 August
2012

SIP2 — Intial Assessment of Potential Recovenes

As part of our duties as Admimistrators, we are obliged shorily after our appomtment to review
all of the informauon available to us and conduct an inikal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inibial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected io or who have had past dealings with the Company Having compleied this
review, we idenfifted no further avenues of recovery

if you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation fo the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

As previously reported, the exii route chosen in relation to the Company will largely depend on
the circumstances of the Administration Based on current information, the Administrators
expect o exit Administration by ceasing to act and dissolution

If imited funds do become avadable for a disirtbution under the PP, the Administrators may
apply to the Court to dissaply the PP under section the PP under section 176A (5) of the Act
where the cost of making the PP distnbution 1s deemed disproportionate to ihe benefils

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013



55

56

If there 15 a distribution to unsecured creditors (other than via the PP), the Administrators are
discharged from liability 1n respect of any action of theirs as Adminisirators pursuzni to
Paragraph 88(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act Where there will be no distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge from the secured creditor

SiP13 (E&W) ~ Transactions with connected parties
The Administraters are not aware of any connected party transactions Shouid creditors have

information regarding any such transactions they should forward details n wnting to the
Administrators to the address on the front of this report

EC Regulations
As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No

1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined i Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited - Extension Report dated 21 February 2013




6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6 1 Introduction

Included within the Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals dated 24 Apnl 2012 was a
Staternent of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved as detatlled below

Partners & Time Average
Directors  Managers Total Cost Hourly
(Hours) {Hours) {(Hours) £ Rate £
Preparation for
Agministrauon 26 65 320 29 85 15,715 526 47

Total fees unpaid as at the
date of appointment 15,715

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator {or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered \nto
Administration but with a view to its doing so

Pre-Adminisiration costs will be drawn at the appropnate ime

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013



7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

71 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Remuneration

Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52{1){b) of Schedule 81
of the Act, and in the absence of a creditors’ committes, the Admiristrators remuneration may
be fixed by approval of each secured creditor and/or any preferentral creditors of the

Company Approval was obtained from the secured creditor (there being no distribution to
preferential creditors) on 8 May 2012

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters anising 1in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when
the work 1s performed (plus VAT) In addition, that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their remuneration from the Admimustration estate, together with expenses incurred which

relate specifically to the case, as and when funds allow To date remuneration of £200,000
has been drawn

The Administrators’ post appointment time costs are summarised below

Pernod Hours Average | Tolal Time cost | Fees Drawn
Hourly Rate

2 March 2012 to 1 547 45 624 98 £342,143 00 0

September 2012

2 September 2012 to 31520 585 06 £184 411 25 | 200,000 00

15 February 2013

(Appendix 4}

Total (Appendix 3) 862 85 610 40 £526,559 25 | 200,000 00

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 15 February 2013, being the most practicable date,
total £511,034, which represents 830 50 hours at an average rate of £615 33 are analysed at
Appendix 3, this time 1s charged in six minute iIncrements The work has been calegonsed into
the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, nolification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statuiory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

e Investigations includes investigating the Cempany's affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes dentifying, secunng and insunng assets, sale of
business, fransiion of contracts, property Issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading wncludes planming, identifying strategy, preparaiion of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance agawnst the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extensien Report dated 21 February 2013




supplier and landiord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefis)

° Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

° Other matters include tax and VAT

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at www deloiite com/uk/sip-8-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnfing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Admimnistrators' direct expenses are as follows {no expenses have been drawn to date)

Nature of expenses Total (£)
Mileage 317 94
Subsistence 37 22
Train/ Tax 800 64
Parking 892
Hotel 62 50
Insurance 210 00
Total 1,437 22

Mileage 15 calculaied at the prevailing standard mieage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage I1s incurred

72 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on the charge out
rates as summarised below Manager rates include ali grades of assistant manager

Grade £ £ £
2011 2012 2012 /2013
(1 Jan - 31 Aug) (1 Sept — 31 Aug)

Partners/Directors 560 to 895 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 280 to 670 295 to 700 305t0 720
Assistants and 175 to 280 150 to 295 155 to 305

Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte depariments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Delolite Real Estate may be required on the case These

Market Gales Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extension Report dated 21 February 2013

11




73

depariments may charge rates that fall-outside the Restructuring Services depariment bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands

All partners and technical staif (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded ther time
spent working on the case on a computerised tme recording system  Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon then
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assetis being reahsed and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
experience In dealing with these types of Administrations

Maclay Murray, a firm of lawyers, were instructed for the discrete task of preparing the
appointment documentation

Shepherds, the Company's previous lawyers, have been instructed for the discrete task of
preparing and completing a number of rent review memoranda's on the basis that it was more
expeditious to do so given their existing knowledge of the Shopping Centre

All legal fees are based upon ther recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out
rates and will be reviewed before being approved for payment

BLP, a firrn of lawyers, have been instructed for the discrete fask of preparng an Asset
Management Agreement The Bank has previously developed a pro forma decument for such
appointments which 1s cost effective for the Company to utilise BLP received a fixed fee

KLM, a firm of retall property consultants, have been instructed to undertake rent reviews on
behzlf of the Company KLM received a fixed fee

SWIP were Intially appointed as Asset Manager Due to the specialist nature of the asset,
proposals for the asset management and disposal of the centre was also soughi from
Pradera, with Pradera subsequently appomnted as Asset Manager Their fees comprise a fixed
management fee and for Pradera a sales fee as a percentage of the sale price achieved

Savills, a firm of property management agents, were insiructed by the Administrators to
continue with their property management services at the Shopping Centre  Roche and
Stevens Douglas have been retained by the Joint Adminestrators 1o continue as Jtoint Letting
Agents Savills fees are predominately payable from service charges levied on the ienants
and the joint letting agents are paid on a commission basis from letings achieved

Daniel Connal, a firm of chartered surveyors, were instructed to prepare plans on various
umts located at the Shopping Centre on a fixed fee basis

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited ~ Extension Report dated 21 February 2013

12




74

The professional costs paid to date are summarised In the table below All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (E)
BLP 10,040 05 2,008 01 12,048 05
Daniel Connal Partnership 2,97500 595 00 357000
Maclay Murray & Spens LLP 871 50 174 30 1,045 80
Shepperd and Wedderburn LLP 850 C0 170 00 1,020 00
KLM 10,000 Q0 2,000 00 12,000 00
Pradera 25,000 00 5,000 00 30,000 00
Total 49,736 55 9,947 31 59,683 86

Creditors’ night te request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured crediters or, with leave of the Court, may, In writing, request the Admunistrators to
provide additienal information regarding remuneration or expenses to that aiready supphed
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, (in
accordance wiih Ruie 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave cf the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(i accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entifled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress

report detailling the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited — Extenston Report dated 21 February 2013

13




APPENDIX 1

MARKET GATES SHOPPING CENTRE GY LIMITED (iN ADMINISTRATION})
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited

Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appotintment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Shareholder

In Adrministration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Companies Court

2014 of 2012

2 March 2012

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn
and Robert James Harding
Deloiite LLP

Four Brnindleypiace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyptace
Birmingham

B1 2H2

05605411

27 October 2005

Pamela June Smyth

Bank of Scotland plc
KPMG LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 (as amended)

Donald Williarm Borland Euan James Edward Haggerty
Philip Hartley Miller David Thomas Milioy
Andrew Sutherland

NIA

Miller Developments Holdings Limited

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited - Extension Report dated 21 Febiuary 2013

14




Noies

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited

(!n Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

2 March 2012 to 15 February 2013

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest

Sundry Refund

VAT reclaimed due ‘o Service Charge fund
Pre Appt Rent Monies

Rates Refund

Rent Receipts

PAYMENTS

Landlord's Property Expenditure 3
Agenis' Fees

Admimistrators' Fees

Insurance of assats

Bank Charges

Legal Fees

Legal Disbursemants

Statutory Adverusing

Appendix 2

Balance in hand

Made up as follows
VAT 1
Bank Account 2

£ £ £
2 March to 1 2 September Total
September 2012 2012 to 15
February
2013

1,268 90 4,58412 5,853 02
- 470 470
- 29,58576 29,565 76
55,075 95 11,202 30 66,278 25
- 4,006 44 4,006 44
1,215,031 80 1,124,925 28 2,339,957 08
1,271,376 65 1,174,288 60 2,445,665 25
197,086 00 - 197,086 00
- 37,975 00 3787500
200,000 00 200,000 QQ
58,158 87 - 58,158 &7
2500 2500 50 00
3,000 00 8,721 50 11,721 50
420 3585 40 Q5
76 50 - 76 50
258,350 57 246,757 35 505,107 92
7,013,026 08 493,514 70 1,840,557 33
(312,352 19) 509,284 81 196,932 62
1,325,378 27 442,332 03 173862471
1,013,026 08 951,616 84 1,935,557 33

1 The Company is registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown
2 The funds are neld on an interest beanng bank account
3 This represents the void service charges for empty units and direct landlords costs
4 Savills, as Property Managers, collect service charge monies from the tenants and disburse property
costs from the service charge income against an agreed budget, reporting to the Administrators on a
regular basis As these are third party funds they are not shown in the Receipts and Payments account



00 000002 | 31VA 0L NMVNA 5334 101
oF 0.9 52 655'9Z5 59798 05 ¥66 005§ STIVP'ELT  SLETY 05 ZZi'zZ)Le 06 £SV 185009 SHNOH Y101
Gl LT 5} 9.6'C) 00 L€ 00 28F 06 1 5f 6E5'EL Dl S€ - -

SLLIE SLOIR'EL Q0 LE Qo LE7 06 L GL RES'EL Qi 6e - - LYA pUR Xel
DPN|2U| SIRNEW JILRO
gL 210G 00 VEL'P2 Gl B¥ - - 00 £5£'8 51T ¢ 8.8'0L 00 22
9 94¢ 0§ 8eg'L oLy - - 0% 8e¢'L oLy - - painoasun
16 €75 06 Z6£'c2 59 p¥ - - Qs vto'2 5941 00 8.€ 91 00 i painoag
sJONpoID
191! 00 $96'L9E 5L vEP - - 00 £LL'60Y Sy 651 00 158252 0t SEE
L2 99L 00 22v'00E 06 16€ - - 00 685'L0L 05 trt 00 /88 861 ov 652 S1DGSY [ SSBWISNE J0 jeg
88 265 00 Z6¥'Le 5B ZOL - - 009¢5 2 G6 LL 00 »96°ES 06 »8 PIOYISEIT) pUB ployeaidy - Auredold
S]9SSY JO UonesIeay
30 66¥ 00 66.2'62 06 65k - - 00 LLZ'2k 0L 96 00 885'£E 0z €9
00 05¥ 05 £89'8¢ 52 E9 - - 05 289'82 6L E9 - - Buwpes) Bunonuow
Ll 8bS 00 88L'Sr 06 62 - - 00tLlg9 0L 9l 00 B8S'ZE 0z £9 Buper) Buobup
00 05 05 Zig'L sz ot - - 0seLE'L sz gl - - Bupel] jo jonjuog | AeQ
Buipesy
68 £2€ 05 26¥'L 05 v - - 05 25p'L a5y - -
68 £7¢ 05 L5¥'1 o5 v - - 05 25%'L Qs ¥ N - FINpU0D 53010047 Lo spodoy
sSuonehnsaatl
£0 6LE C01E9'yY S2LLb 05 15§ oL e 00 892°8¢ 52 904 05 50£'S or g
- N N N - - - - - SIDUOITIORIY ADUBAOSU IBIQ Ym vasielT]
82 59 00 Z81'91 OE b¥ - - 05 120 €L CO6E a5 051'e oL e Buioday |proues
S¢ 99¢ 00 v96'Y g5 gl Co 528’ 502t 00 GE0 L 05 {s1958y Bunnoag huawnnoddy jo vonesyon B o) suenay ey
VL ELE 00 +£8'v1 G 6t 00 gL 09+ 00189 EL 04 58 30 620 o5t 2ns0|D pue Wwowebeueyy ‘vorsiuadng ase)
oy oty 00 15%'¢ 0L 02 ge sty oG« 05 g2t'g 06 gt 00 58 gLo Buipg Loymelg pue Buusysen
Buluue|y pue uonessiuipy
{3)1503 {3) 1500 SINOH {Fsog | smoy f3h1isog | simoy (33509 SiN0H
ey Alnoy
abeaay WLOL poddng g SjueBISISSY siabeuey 510130410 ¢ S4a0DEY
VOB IISILILUPY LY
£ xipuaddy L0z AEnIgoL gL 01 Z10Z Udiely Z POl 9yl 10) 51500 Wi pauLir] A9 anueg Buiddoyg sotes 103uen



00 000D0Z

31VQ 01 NMYY¥Q 8334 '_<HO‘_._

90 585 ST LiP'YeL 0z GlE 00l Or b GL55¢'Ce 05 £91 05 LPL'LOL 0g kL 15028 SYNOH W10L
Zl 08¢ SZ EVGEL 55 6€ 00 L6 06 1 SZ 9.0°'¢L 59 €¢ - -
¢l 08g GZ £16°cL 55 G€ 00 26k 061 5T 9L0'EL §9¢£E - - 1¥a pue xe}
apN|ou] sINEW J8LID
SZ 16 00 Syl 06 82 - - 0S pee's op gl 05 O¥t's s Gl
0o ste 05 %6 [H1] - - 05 v8 0ca - - pasndasupn
0£ £15 05 089°pL 09 82 - - 00 0¥E'S oL €L 05 O¥¥'s 05 5t panoag
. SIOUpaLD
£F 222 05 ¥1SELL St 451 - - Q0 5F0°ZH 5286 06 69’14 0r 86
9l 192 00 051'28 00 20} - - 00 08R°0Y 00 a5 oc oLz iy Q0 LG S}9SSY ) $52UVISNG )0 Djeg
L¥ 629 0S ¥9E°LE St oS - - 00Gol ¢ SLZ 05 661 0¢ O iy pPiOtoseR pue ploysald - Apadoag
S19SSY JO uoiesieay
B6 648 00 bri°0z 08 pe - * 00 0LF'L 0o ¥ 00 ¥£9'8E 03 0t
86 6.5 00 bro'0Z 08 b€ - - 00 03p'E a0 ¥ 00 rEg'al 09 0% Buiper] BuioBug
Bupeay
Sl £8E 0S5 v95'Ze 08 85 0D Al 05 ¢ 00 D6¥'0Z 0L €S 05 265°1 g9 e
" . N N . - - - - SIBUoRNIRIY AD2UDAIOSU) BTG I HOSIEIT
6E 9.4€ 05 vEL's 08 vZ - - 002z L 6e Tz 05 7157 o5¢ Butpodsy jesvueg
00 L9¢ 00 8ez'L 54 0¢ [HERA og L 1631 RAY] Gl 8l - - 3nso| pue wowabeuely ‘umsivadng osen
£5 62Y 00 266'S 56 €1 00 5S¢ 0zl 00 £55'S 9L GG s ate Gy g Loymens pue Buuanses
Buiuve|q pue vonensinwpy
{3) 7500 (3} 1809 _ SInoH {31800 _ SINOKY {3)1500 _ SINOH (3} 1505 W sinoH
ey AUNoH
abeloay IWLIOL voddng g sielsissy siabeuely 10130410 g S1auped
ueneNsSIIWPY U)
y xipuaddy £10Z Aenugog g1 03 7102 Jeguaides g porad au) 10) 51500 sun | paywi] A9 apuo) Butddoyg sojen joxep



~!

Appendix 5

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited
(formerly Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited) Court Case No. 2014 of 2012

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all Adminisiration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enguinies into the conduct of the Directors of the Company
and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the affars of the
Company,

the Administrators be authonsed io agree the clams of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion,
that the Company will have no assets availlable for distribution,

the Admimistrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when clams are agreed and funds permit a2nd, In relation to distributions to unsecured
creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of the Company so determing, at @ meeling of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appeinted in respect of the Company comprising of not more than five
and not less than three creditors of the Company,

that, If a Creaitors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential creditors (If
applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration, n
accordance with rule 2 39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the time properiy given by
the Admimistrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at
the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work Is
performed, plus VAT, and asked fo agree the Administrators’ expenses In addition these
creditors shall alsc be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff In attending to matters
arising in the Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitie at the tme
when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admirustration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reascnably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include the distribution of funds
o unsecured creditors (provided Court perrmission 1s obtained) and then the dissolution of ihe
Company or aiternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

("CVL") or Compulsery Liquidation, depending on which option will result in & better realisation for
creditors,

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administraiors propose to be appointed
Liguidators and any Credifors’ Commiitee appointed will become the Liguidation Commitiee
pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided



Appendin 3

the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators wilt each be authonsed to carry out all funchions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally

In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditor(s) of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from habihty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and vacating office




A
Rule272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited
In Admimistration
and n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administrabion 2 March 2012

ppendix 6
Form 4 25

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
inierest as at the date the company went into
administration (see noie)

4 1 Detalls of any doccument by reference to which
the debt can be subsiantiated {Note the
adrministraior may cali for any document or
evidence o substantiate the claim at hus
discretion]

5 | If the 1otal amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount or Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

6 | If tofal amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

|

If you have filled In both box 3 and box 5,
please siate whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
N box &{b)

& | Give details of whether the whole or any pari Category
of the debr falls within any (and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
secuon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date 1t was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

FPosition wath or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techneology Lirited, Glasgow



Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Adminisirator

)

Appendix ©
Form 4 25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

( LC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000) .

« Convocatoria para la presentacion de eréditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelsc at fordringer. Ver opmearksom pi fristerne «
,, Auttorderung zur Anmeldung emmer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
« 1 po” exdnon yie avayys i’ o oy’ seeg  Tposoyn” onig mpolt Gpieg »
*Invitation to lodge a claum  Time lnmits to be observed *

« Invitation a produire une eréance  Délaws a respecter »

« Invito allPmsmuazione dr un eredito. Termme da osservare »

. Oproep tot indienmg van schuldvordernmgen. In acht te nemen termynen "
« Aviso de reclamagiio de eréditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittanmiscen. Noudatettavat maariajat ™

" Anmodan atf anmata tordran  Tudstrister att iaktta "

= A L
Posvani az k bydht jeden émit s1ndrok na néeo. Cas hyanice az k byt konat

Zaptroszente do  wniesiemia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termn  wniesienia
wntoshu yest ohar czony obosti zenianti

Invitic1d kovetelés benyuijtiasira. 1dd hatarok betartandok.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi, {as visek v obstati drzati se postav
TIpmunamesie k noaaue nena Codinoaaiine ye1anosicHunie ¢poru
Pasindymas paduotr skunda. Reikia atsizvelgt y terminus

Stedima biex taghmel talba. Yt-termuni taz-zmen ghandhom jigu mharsa

Uzalcinajums prasibas pieteikfanai. Prasibas pieteikianas laiks stingri
1erobeiots.

Palve esitada ndue Palun jalgige aja puranguid.
MoxaHa 3a npeasiesBaHe Ha uck [a 6bae HanpasBeHa B 06ABEHUA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretenfia in hmite de timp agreate,



Heading required by Article 42(2) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

{ EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)
« Presentaciéon de crédito »

» Anmeldelse af fordring «

» Anmeldung einer Forderung ”
«CAvayytil e omaity’ 6roC »

" Lodgement of claim

« Production de créance »

« Insinuazione di credito »

»» Indiening van cen schuldvordering ”
« Reclamacio de crédito »

" Saatavaa koskevailmoitus "

" Anmalan av fordran "

&imit $1 na ok na néeo

Wniesienie wniosku o odszkodowanie.
Kovetelés benyujtasa.

bivanje od trditi

IMonaya neka

Paduoti skunda

Sottomissjoni tat-talba.

Prasibas picteikums

N&ude esitamine

depunerea cereri de chemare in judecata

npenosBABaHe HA UCK




